

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA, AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF FEBRUARY,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

WRIT PETITION NO: 3773 OF 2026

Between:

Mohammed Ghousuddin, S/o Mohammed Shafiuddin.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The Union of India, Rep by its Secretary, Ministry of External Affairs, New Delhi.
2. The Regional Passport Officer, Hyderabad, Telangana.
3. The Bureau of Immigration, Rep. by its Commissioner, New Delhi.
4. Smt. Mahe Nazneen, W/o Mohammed Ghousuddin, Aged about 27 years, R/o Flat No.605, Mawin Abode, Raghava Colony, Toli Chowki, Hyderabad - 500008.

...Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri MOHAMMED ABDUL WAHAB presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate writ, order or direction, directing the Respondent Nos.1 to 3 not to issue any passport or travel document in respect of the minor child Master Muhammad Imad Uddin without the prior permission of the competent Court, and further to direct the Bureau of Immigration to restrain and prevent any foreign travel of the said minor child without the express leave of the competent Court.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri MOHAMMED ABDUL WAHAB Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.4 to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Smt. Mahe Nazneen, W/o Mohammed Ghousuddin, Aged about 27 years, R/o Flat No.605, Mawin Abode, Raghava Colony, Toli Chowki, Hyderabad - 500008.

are directed to show cause on or before 02.03.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following ORDER:

No representation for the petitioner.

Ms. N.V.R. Rajya Lakshmi, learned Standing Counsel for Central Government representing Mr. N.Bhujanga Rao, learned Deputy Solicitor General of India, appearing for respondent Nos.1 to 3 is present.

Issue notice to respondent No.4.

Personal notice is permitted.

List on 02.03.2026.

**SD/- T. SRIDEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Smt. Mahe Nazneen, W/o Mohammed Ghousuddin, Aged about 27 years, R/o Flat No.605, Mawin Abode, Raghava Colony, Toli Chowki, Hyderabad - 500008. (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. One CC to SRI. MOHAMMED ABDUL WAHAB Advocate [OPUC]

HIGH COURT

RYJ

DATED:09/02/2026

LIST ON 02.03.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.3773 of 2026

